



24-CV-199

Clerk of the Court
Received 10/25/2024 03:29 PM
Filed 10/25/2024 03:29 PM

In the
District of Columbia
Court of Appeals

ROBIN B. QUINN, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE FOR JO ANN ALLEN,
Appellant,

v.

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,
Appellee.

*Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia,
Civil Division No. 2020-CA-003862-A (Hon. Alfred S. Irving, Jr., Judge)*

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

*MATTHEW E. KIELY
(DC Bar No. 428560)
DANIEL A. BROWN
(DC Bar No. 444772)
BROWN KIELY LLP
479 JUMPERS HOLE ROAD
SUITE 103
SEVERNA PARK, MD 21146
(410) 625-9330
mkiely@brownkielylaw.com
dbrown@brownkielylaw.com

Counsel for Appellant

OCTOBER 25, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Manufacturer Liability for Asbestos-Exposed Household Members	2
1. <i>Grimshaw</i> is Controlling Law on the Issue of Bystander Liability	2
2. <i>Gourdine</i> Does Not Absolve GE of Liability	5
B. At the Time Mrs. Allen was Exposed to GE’s Asbestos Fibers, it was Completely Foreseeable to GE That Asbestos Dust Could Be Brought Home on the Clothes of Workers.....	9
C. Mrs. Allen has Adduced Sufficient Evidence to Satisfy the Elements of a Design Defect Claim	12
1. Mrs. Allen has presented sufficient evidence that General Electric’s Products were Defective and Unreasonably Dangerous	12
a. The Consumer Expectation Test Applies here under Controlling Maryland Law	13
b. Mrs. Allen’s Evidence Satisfies the Consumer Expectation Test.....	16
c. The Design Defect in General Electric’s product caused Mrs. Allen’s mesothelioma and death	16
d. GE’s asbestos reached Mrs. Allen, the bystander, without substantial change in its condition	18
III. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>ACandS v. Abate</i> , 710 A.2d 944 (Md.App. 1998)	19
* <i>Anchor Packing Co. v. Grimshaw</i> , 115 Md.App. 134 (1997) (1997), <i>vacated on other grounds sub nom.</i> <i>Porter Hayden Co. v. Bullinger</i> , 350 Md. 452 (1998)	2, 3, 10, 19
<i>Basil-Flippen v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , No. 1427-2022, 2024 WL 488559 (Md. Ct. App. Feb. 8, 2024)	14, 15
<i>Bragg v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 734 A.2d 643 (D.C. 1999)	10
<i>C&K Lord v. Carter</i> , 536 A.2d 699 (Md. App. 1988)	13
<i>Eagle Picher Industries v. Balbos</i> , 326 Md. 179, 604 A.2d 445 (1992)	10, 11, 17, 18, 19
<i>Elsheref v. Applied Materials, Inc.</i> , 223 Cal.App.4th 451 (2014)	9
<i>Georgia Pacific, LLC v. Farrar</i> , 432 Md. 523 (2013)	3, 4
<i>Gourdine v. Crews</i> , 405 Md. 722 (2008)	5, 6, 7
* <i>Halliday v. Sturm, Ruger & Co.</i> , 792 A.2d 1145 (Md. 2002)	13, 14, 15
<i>Klein v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 608 A.2d 1276 (Md. App. 1992)	13-14
<i>Mazda Motor of Am., Inc. v. Rogowski</i> , 105 Md.App. 318, <i>cert. denied</i> , 340 Md. 501 (1995)	5
<i>Motorola v. Murray</i> , 147 A.3d 751 (D.C. 2016)	11
<i>Nissen Corp. v. Miller</i> , 323 Md. 613 (1991)	6

<i>Owens-Illinois v. Zenobia</i> , 325 Md. 420 (1992).....	11
<i>Palmer v. State</i> , 223 Md. 341 (1960).....	18
<i>Phipps v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 278 Md. 337 (1976).....	12, 16
* <i>Valk Mfg. Co. v. Rangaswamy</i> , 74 Md.App. 304 (1988), <i>rev'd on separate grounds sub nom.</i> <i>Montgomery County v. Valk Mfg. Co.</i> , 317 Md. 185 (1989)	6, 7, 8
<i>Waremart Foods v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 354 F.3d 870 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Weakley v. Burnham</i> , 871 A.2d 1167 (D.C. 2005).....	11
<i>West v. AT&T Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 223 61 S.Ct. 179, 85 L.Ed. 139 (1940)	2, 3
<i>Williams v. J-M Manufacturing Company</i> , 102 Cal.App.5th 250 (2024).....	8, 9
 Statutes & Other Authorities:	
Maryland Rule 1-104(a)(2)(B)	14
